# CH \$240.00 86345

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM504210

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Comerica Bank, as Administrative Agent		01/02/2019	Corporation: TEXAS

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Bright Lights Partners, LLC		
Street Address:	1 Kellaway Drive		
City:	Randolph		
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS		
Postal Code:	02368		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		
Name:	RTS Holdings, LLC		
Street Address:	1 Kellaway Drive		
City:	Randolph		
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS		
Postal Code:	02368		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		
Name:	QLS Logistic Services, LLC		
Street Address:	1 Kellaway Drive		
City:	Randolph		
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS		
Postal Code:	02368		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		
Name:	Greenfleet Ventures, LLC		
Street Address:	1 Kellaway Drive		
City:	Randolph		
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS		
Postal Code:	02368		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86345402	INTERMODALOGISTICS
		IKAUFWAKA

900479877 REEL: 006566 FRAME: 0829

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Serial Number:	85822362				
Serial Number:	85822475	ROADONE			
Serial Number:	85822382	ROADONE INTERMODALOGISTICS			
Serial Number:	85822351	ROADONE INTERMODALOGISTICS			
Serial Number:	85822343	ROADONE			
Serial Number:	77464528	PORT TO FLOOR			
Serial Number:	77330035	INTERMODALOGISTICS			
Serial Number:	73536375	ROAD LINK			

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2125562222

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2127905315

Email: dnelson@kslaw.com

Correspondent Name: Danielle Nelson c/o King & Spalding LLP

Address Line 1: 1185 Avenue of the Americas Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	18876.515034
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Danielle Nelson
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Danielle Nelson
DATE SIGNED:	01/03/2019

#### **Total Attachments: 8**

source=Release of IP Security Agreement 2015#page1.tif source=Release of IP Security Agreement 2015#page2.tif source=Release of IP Security Agreement 2015#page3.tif source=Release of IP Security Agreement 2015#page4.tif source=Release of IP Security Agreement 2015#page5.tif source=Release of IP Security Agreement 2015#page6.tif source=Release of IP Security Agreement 2015#page7.tif source=Release of IP Security Agreement 2015#page8.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST, effective as of January 2, 2019, is made by Comerica Bank, as administrative agent, (in such capacity "Bank"), having a place of business at 300 West Sixth Street, Suite 2250, Austin, TX 78701;

WHEREAS, BRIGHT LIGHT PARTNERS, LLC a Delaware limited liability company, RTS HOLDINGS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, QLS LOGISTIC SERVICES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and GREENFLEET VENTURES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (individually and collectively, "Grantor") executed and delivered that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of June 1, 2015, and (as amended, restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in favor of Agent;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor granted and pledged to Bank a security interest in and to Grantor's right, title and interest in, to, and under the Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement), including without limitation the Intellectual Property Collateral set forth on the attached Exhibits A, B and C, including without limitation all present and future rights (including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present, or future infringements), titles, and interests of Grantor in and to all Intellectual Property applications, rights or licenses to use any trademarks, patents, copyrights, and all registrations and recordings thereof, including, without limitation, the Intellectual Property Collateral listed on Exhibits A, B and C, and the goodwill of each business to which the Intellectual Property Collateral relates;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office in Trademark Reel 5548 Frame 0307 on June 8, 2015, and

WHEREAS, the obligations pursuant to that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of June 1, 2015, by and among Grantor and Bank have been satisfied and Bank no longer claims an interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, Bank hereby releases to Grantor the security interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral, including without limitation the Intellectual Property Collateral identified on Exhibits A, B and C.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank. Signature Pages Follow.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this RELEASE to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

COMERICA BANK,

as Administrative Agent

By: Stephen Bitter

Name: Stephen Bitter

Title: Serier Vice President

Address: 300 W. 6th Street, Suite 2250

Austin, Texas 78701

BRIGHT LIGHTS PARTNERS, LLC

By:

Kendall P. Kellaway, K. Manager

Address:

1 Kellaway Drive Randolph, MA 02368

RTS HOLDINGS, LLC QLS LOGISTIC SERVICES, LLC GREENFLEET VENTURES, LLC

By: Bright Lights Partners, LLC,

as the sole member of each entity listed above

By: 🔼

Kendall P. Kellayay, Jr,

Manager

Address: 1 Kellaway Drive

Randolph, MA 02368

# EXHIBIT A

Copyrights

None.

Release of Security Interest - Schedule A

EXHIBIT B

Patents

Release of Security Interest - Schedule A

# EXHIBIT C

#### Trademarks

MARK	APP/REG NO	APP/REG DATE	STATUS	SERVICES
INTERMODALOGISTICS	App. No.: 86345402	App. Date: 7/23/2014	Pending	Class 35 - Business management services, namely, managing logistics, reverse logistics, supply chain services, and product distribution processes for others; freight logistics management
			,	Class 39 - Transportation of containerized freight by truck; freight forwarding; freight warehousing, freight distribution in the nature of delivery, freight transloading and product container consolidation for others for transportation purposes; supply chain logistics and reverse logistics services, namely, storage, transportation and delivery of documents, packages, raw materials, and other freight for others by truck; cargo loading and unloading; freight brokerage
	App. No.: 85822362 Reg. No.: 4610481	App. Date: 1/14/2013 Reg. Date: 9/23/2014	Registered	Class 35 - Business management services, namely, managing logistics, reverse logistics, supply chain services, and product distribution processes for others; freight logistics management
				Class 39 - Transportation of containerized freight by truck; freight forwarding; freight warehousing, freight distribution in the nature of delivery, freight transloading and product container consolidation for others for transportation purposes; supply chain logistics and reverse logistics services, namely, storage, transportation and delivery of documents, packages, raw materials, and other freight for others by truck; cargo loading and unloading; freight brokerage
ROADONE	App. No.: 85822475	App. Date: 1/14/2013	Registered	Class 35 - Business management services, namely, managing logistics, reverse logistics, supply chain services, and product
	Reg. No.: 4499316	Reg. Date: 3/18/2014		distribution processes for others; freight logistics management
RoadOne IntermodaLogistics	App. No.: 85822382	App. Date: 1/14/2013	Registered	Class 35 - Business management services, namely, managing logistics, reverse logistics, supply chain services, and product
	Reg. No.: 4499315	Reg. Date: 3/18/2014		distribution processes for others; freight logistics management  Class 39 - Transportation of containerized

Release of Security Interest - Schedule A

MARK	APP/REG NO	APP/REG DATE	STATUS	SERVICES
				freight by truck; freight forwarding; freight warehousing, freight distribution in the nature of delivery, freight transloading and product container consolidation for others for transportation purposes; supply chain logistics and reverse logistics services, namely, storage, transportation and delivery of documents, packages, raw materials, and other freight for others by truck; cargo loading and unloading; freight brokerage
ROADONE INTERMODALOGISTICS	App. No.; 85822351 Reg. No.: 4499314	App. Date: 1/14/2013 Reg. Date: 3/18/2014	Registered	Class 35 - Business management services, namely, managing logistics, reverse logistics, supply chain services, and product distribution processes for others; freight logistics management  Class 39 - Transportation of containerized freight by truck; freight forwarding; freight warehousing, freight distribution in the nature of delivery, freight transloading and product container consolidation for others for transportation purposes; supply chain logistics and reverse logistics services, namely, storage, transportation and delivery of documents, packages, raw materials, and other freight for others by truck; cargo loading and unloading; freight brokerage
ROADONE	App. No.; 85822343 Reg. No.; 4499313	App. Date: 1/14/2013 Reg. Date: 3/18/2014	Registered	Class 39 - Transportation of containerized freight by truck; freight forwarding; freight warehousing, freight distribution in the nature of delivery, freight transloading and product container consolidation for others for transportation purposes; supply chain logistics and reverse logistics services, namely, storage, transportation and delivery of documents, packages, raw materials, and other freight for others by truck; cargo loading and unloading; freight brokerage
PORT TO FLOOR	App. No.: 77464528 Reg. No.: 3677447	App. Date: 5/2/2008 Reg. Date: 9/1/2009	Registered	Class 35 - Business management services, namely, managing logistics, reverse logistics, supply chain services, product distribution services for others  Class 39 - Freight transportation by truck; freight forwarding; freight warehousing, distribution, transloading and consolidation for others; providing freight-carrier services to others; cargo loading and unloading; freight brokerage

Release of Security Interest - Schedule A

MARK	APP/REG NO	APP/REG DATE	STATUS	SERVICES
IntermodaLogistics	App. No.: 77330035 Reg. No.: 3497405	App. Date: 11/15/200 7 Reg. Date: 9/2/2008	Registered (Supplement al)	Class 35 - Business management services, namely, managing and procuring supply chain and after market supply chain services, product distribution services and processes, material management, and transportation services for others  Class 39 - Freight transportation by truck; freight forwarding; freight warehousing, distribution, transloading and consolidation for others; providing freight-carrier services to others; cargo loading and unloading; freight brokerage
ROAD LINK	App. No.: 73536375 Reg. No.: 1454644	App. Date: 5/7/1985 Reg. Date: 8/25/1987	Registered (Renewed)	Class 39 – Truck transport services

Release of Security Interest - Schedule A

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006566 FRAME: 0838

RECORDED: 01/03/2019